

COMMENT RESPONSE SUMMARY

Information Collection Notice for Migrant Student Information Exchange Minimum Data Elements (OMB #1810-0683)

First 60-day public comment period closed 5/17/2019.

ICN: <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ED-2019-ICCD-0026-0001>

Docket: ED-2019-ICCD-0026

Migrant Student Information Exchange (MSIX)

Comment On: ED-2019-ICCD-0026-0001

Agency Information Collection Activities; Proposals, Submissions, and Approvals: Agency Information Collection Activities; Comment Request; Migrant Student Information Exchange (MSIX)

Document: ED-2019-ICCD-0026-0005

Comment on FR Doc # 2019-04979

Submitter Information:

Name: Juli Auld

General Comment

April 29, 2019

Director of Information Collection Clearance Division

U.S. Department of Education

550 12th Street SW, PCP, Room 9086

Washington, DC 20202-0023

Re: ED-2019-ICCD-0026

Dear Director,

The California Department of Education is in support of the proposed changes to the Minimum Data Elements (MDEs) for the Migrant Student Information Exchange. The MDEs being eliminated, birth city, birth state, and birth country are not vital to the program. We appreciate the reduction in our reporting burden and information collection requirements.

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Juli Auld, Education Research and Evaluation Consultant, Migrant Education Office by phone at 916-319-0410 or by email at jauld@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

/ S /

Celina Torres, Administrator

English Learner Support Division

CT:ja

+++++

OME Response: The Office of Migrant Education (OME) appreciates the commenter's support for the change to the required submission of minimum data elements (MDEs) 12 - 14.

Docket: ED-2019-ICCD-0026
Migrant Student Information Exchange (MSIX)

Comment On: ED-2019-ICCD-0026-0001
Agency Information Collection Activities; Proposals, Submissions, and Approvals: Agency Information Collection Activities; Comment Request; Migrant Student Information Exchange (MSIX)

Document: ED-2019-ICCD-0026-0006
Comment on FR Doc # 2019-04979

Submitter Information:
Name: Lionel Campos

General Comment

May 13, 2019

Director of Information Collection Clearance Division
U.S. Department of Education
550 12th Street SW, PCP, Room 9086
Washington, DC 20202-0023

Re: ED-2019-ICCD-0026

Dear Director,

I would simply recommend the values of data element 9 "Sex" be expanded to include alternate choices.

Thank you,

Lionel Campos, Director
Migrant Student Data, Recruitment and Support
Washington State

+++++

OME Response: The Office of Migrant Education (OME) appreciates the commenter's recommendation regarding alternate choices for minimum data element (MDE) #9, sex of the migratory child. Although we will proceed with the collection as currently structured (two options: "Male" or "Female"), we will consider options for future amendments to MDE #9.